Aiea Council Developer as public partner and five private organizations as partners 

and their net worth investment; Bwari Area Council developer has 38 respondents 

of (30%) share in all the five markets constructed while partner have 70% share in 

each of the project; Bwari Area Council development contributed Two Hundred and 

Eight Million one Hundred and Ninety Three Thousand One Hundred and Fifty 

Naira (N 208,193,150) as their investment to the construction of PW Market while 

Gosh Project Nig LTD been their partner contributed nine hundred and ninety four 

million , twenty four thousand , fifty eight naira and sixty eight kobo(N994, 

024,058.68) only making a total investment of One Billion, Two Hundred and Two

Million , Two hundred and seventeen thousand , two hundred and eight Naira and

seven kobo (N 1,202,217,208.7) only.

Eflaye International LTD Bwari Area Council developers contributed Two 

Hundred and Eight Million one Hundred and Ninety Three Thousand One Hundred 

and Fifty Naira (N 208,193,150) as their investment to the construction of Dawaki 

International Electronic & Telecommunication Market. While Eflaye International 

gave Eight flundred and Forty Six Million, Six Hundred and Seventy Eight 

Thousand, Two Hundred and Fifty Naira only (N846,678,250.00) making a total 

investment for the Dawaki International Electronic & Telecommunication

Market at (N1054871400.00) only.

kukwaba Ultra Modern Market Bwari Area Council developers contributed Three 

Hundred and Fifty Six Million Two hundred and Forty Thousand Naira (N 

356,240,000) only while Ayo Atoyebi and Company Limited as development

partner contributed one billion Six Hundred and Forty Six million, Four Hundred 

and Fifty six Thousand and Three Hundred Naira (Nl,646,456,300.) only making a 

total investment of Two Billion, Two Hundred and Sixty Nine Million and Six 

Thousand Three Hundred Naira (N2002696300) only.

Maitama Ultra-Modern Market, Bwari Area Council developer contributed four 

hundred and sixty million, eight hundred and fifty six thousand seven hundred and 

forty five naira (N460,856,745) only while H&I Construction Limited contributed 

one billion two hundred and fifty six million, eight hundred and forty six thousand

and five hundred and fifty six ,naira(Nl,256,846,556,) only making a total

investment of One billion seven hundred and seventeen million ,seven hundred and

three thousand and three hundred and one naira (Nl717703301) only.

For Byazhin Ultra Modern Market, Bwari Area Council developer contributed 

Two hundred and forty six million, twenty thousand, one hundred and fifty Naira 

(N246,020,150) only while Beyuz Nigeria LTD contributed Nine hundred and sixty 

million, three hundred and twenty six thousand six hundred and seventy eight naira 

(N960,326,678.00) only, making the total investment for Byazhin Ultra Modern 

Market stands at one billion Two hundred and six million ,three hundred and forty 

six thousand , eight hundred and twenty eight Naira (N 1,206,346,828) only.

Table 4.2.10: Documentary Data on PPP arrangement in Bwari

Project Partners Project Capital investment
Bwari Area 
Council

Gosh Project Nig LTD PW Market, Kubwa Nl,202,217,208.7

Bwari Area 
Council

Eflaye International 
LTD

Dawaki International